ITEM NO. 18 (A-22)

1.
Name of the subject/project:

Sub.:   Streetscaping of roads in NDMC Area

SH:
Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg

2.
Name of the Department/departments concerned


Civil Engineering Department, Road-IV Division.

3.
Brief history of the subject/project

a) 
A decision was taken in year 2006 to take up important roads for streetscaping and M/s Creators Architect & Interior Designers was appointed as a landscape consultant for streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg & Mother Teresa Crescent.
b)
Accordingly as per terms of agreement the consultant submitted the conceptual design for proposed streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg which was approved by the Competent Authority.
c)
The presentation of the conceptual plan was also made to Council vide Agenda Item No. 25(A-59) dated 19 Dec.’07.
d)
Accordingly Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 11,24,21,545/- was approved by Council vide Resolution No. 04(A-49) dated 17 Sep.’08 with civil/ elect. Work component of Rs. 8,10,93,794/- & Horticulture component of Rs.3,13,27,751/-.  The estimates were prepared based on DSR 2002.
e)
The tenders were opened on 17 Feb.’09 through e-tendering & two tenders were received the details of which are as follows:-

	S. No.
	Name
	Estimated Cost
	Tendered Amount
	Rate Quoted
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s Progressive Estate & Promoters Pvt. Ltd.
	Rs.5,96,00,797/-
	Rs.7,96,60,354/-
	33.66% above
	Lowest

	2.
	M/s Apex Construction Company
	- do -
	Rs.10,34,74,349/-
	73.61% above
	


f)
M/s Progressive Estate & Promoters Pvt. Ltd. is the lowest bidder @ 33.66% above the Estimated Cost of Rs5,96,00,797/- against the justification of 46.24% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.7,96,60,354/-. 

g)
The rates quoted by the lowest bidder after scrutiny by Member planning have been found to be reasonable and recommended for acceptance by the Competent Authority.
h)
Finance Department has got no objection to acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Progressive Estate & Promoters Pvt. Ltd.
i)
Empowered Committee during its meeting on 08 May ’09 after detailed deliberations recommended that the case be placed before the Council for accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Progressive Estate Promoters Pvt. Ltd. @ 33.66% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.5,96,00,797/- against the justification of 46.24% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.7,96,60,354/- for the work of Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg subject to following:
· The amount earmarked for Horticulture works for which the tender is proposed to be issued separately be indicated in the agenda to know whether the revision of estimates would be required after both the tenders i.e. instant case and for Horticulture works are accepted.

· The Horticulture tenders be issued by the Civil Engineering Department and work be got executed by the Project Team along with the Member (Horticulture) of the Project Team under overall supervision of the Director (Hort.).

· The DSR on which the estimates of the project have been prepared be indicated in the agenda.

j)
The validity of tender has been extended upto 31st May’09.
4.
Detailed proposal on the subject/project:

(a) The entire length of Sardar Patel Marg has been divided in various stretches between Dhaula Kaun to 11 Murti Junction & each stretch is proposed to be treated according to the site but will have uniformity in surface treatment.

(b) The existing trees will not be disturbed.

(c) Green barrier/buffer has been proposed between carriageway and pedestrian path & the pedestrian walkway is proposed to be barrier free. 

(d) All open patches of land are proposed to be covered by grass to prevent dust from spreading.  Hardy plants which require less maintenance are proposed to be provided.  Mostly hard-scape and green-scape has been proposed all along ROW.

(e) Proper irrigation system has been planned with provision of Rain Water Harvesting-cum-shortage tanks.

(f) Provision has been made for Bus Bays, hard surface with seating arrangement, pergola covered with creepers, space for mobile venders & improvement in geometrics of curves / slip roads.

(g) Parking, Zebra crossing with bollards have also been proposed.  Three level planter arrangement at island near slip roads and view points from either side of S.P. Marg to 11-Murti have been proposed.

(h) Landscape lights of different capacities with feeder pillars & concealed armoured/conduit wiring with light and power supply have also been proposed.

(i) Other Civil works comprises of Walkways, Bus ways & Architectural features/elements


(j) Electrical works comprises of Cables of different sizes, Feeder pillars & Lights/ Light fixtures.

(k) The tenders for works pertaining to Horticulture which are part of project would be issued separately.

5.
Financial implications of the proposed project/subject:

The financial implications of the proposal works out to Rs.7,96,60,354/-.

6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing

The schedule of completion of the work is eighteen months after award of work.

7.
Comments of the finance department on  the subject:-

The Finance Deptt. vide diary No.766/Finance/R-Civil dated 23 Apr.’09 has no objection for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Progressive Estate & Promoters Pvt. Ltd. with tendered amount of Rs. 7,96,60,354/- @ 33.66% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.5,96,00,797/- against the justification of 46.24% above the Estimated Cost subject to the following:-

a) Certification by the consultant that justification has been prepared as per market rate and rates of lowest offer are reasonable.

b) Department to take necessary action for adoption of CPWD manual 2007 with upto date modification or atleast take the approval of Competent Authority for adoption of publicity lines as per new manual 2007. 

8.
Comments of the department on comments of Finance Department

The clarifications on the comments of the Finance Department are as follows:-

a)
Consultant has checked the justification based on the market rates and it has been certified that rates quoted by the lowest agency are reasonable.
b)
At present CPWD manual 2007 is followed with all its amendments and guidelines issued by CPWD in reference to Council Reso. No. 3(ii) dated 26 Sep.’97.  The observations of Finance Department have been taken care of and the case has already initiated and referred to the Finance Department for their comments vide No. 477/CE(C)-I dated 20 Apr.’08.

9.
Legal Implication Of The Subject/Project

There are no legal implications.

10.
Details of previous council Reso. existing law of parliament and assembly on the subject

(a) Presentation of conceptual plan was made vide Agenda Item No. 25(A-59) dated 19 Dec.’07.

(b) The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for Rs.11,24,24,545/- has been accorded by the Council vide Agenda Item No. 04(A-49)) dated 17 Sep.’08.

11.
Comments of Law Department on the subject

No comments 

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of the Law Department


No comments

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case

Certified that necessary CVC guidelines have been followed during tendering.

14.
Recommendations


The case is placed before the Council for consideration and

a)
Accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Progressive Estate Promoters Pvt. Ltd. @ 33.66% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.5,96,00,797/- against the justification of 46.24% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.7,96,60,354/- for the work of Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg.

b)
To initiate further action in anticipation of approval of Minutes of the Council meeting. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest offer of M/s Progressive Estate Promoters Pvt. Ltd. @ 33.66% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.5,96,00,797/-, against the justification of 46.24% above the Estimated Cost, with the tendered amount of Rs.7,96,60,354/-, for the work of Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
